CLAIMS PROCEDURES AND PROCESSING

New England Mutual Life Insurance Company (NEMLICO)
Individual Paid Life Claims

The claims for NEMLICO are administered through MetLifes’s New England Life
Insurance Company (NELICO) subsidiary in Boston, Massachusetts. This block of
business is referred to as “MetMass™.

The examiners’ review of individual paid life claims revealed that the interest rate paid
on the majority of the life claims was 4.75%, less than the statutorily required rate of 6%
pursuant to 8 V.S.A. § 3665.

After the examiners called this irregularity to the Company’s attention their response was
that the “statutory rate was inadvertently not applied to certain of the NEMLICO
individual life claims. MetLife will re-calculate the interest rate on these claims and send
additional payments to claimants where necessary.”

One hundred twenty-four (124) claims were paid during the examination period. One
hundred fifteen (115) of these claims were paid at a rate lower than the Vermont statutory
rate of 6% representing 115 violations of 8 V.5.A. § 3665.

The examiners recommend that the Company go back to the date MetLife merged with

New England Mutual Life Insurance Company (NEMLICO) and re-calculate the
statutory required interest rate and send additional payments to effected claimants.

MetLife Individual Paid Life Claims

Approximately five hundred eight-two (582) claims were paid during the examination
period. A sample of fifty (50) was randomly selected for review in order to determine
compliance with Vermont statutes and regulations. Seven (7) of the fifty (50) selected
files were omitted as they were not Vermont policies.

The review revealed that claim # 2779737 was untimely paid and that the statutorily
required rate was not paid in violation of 8 V.S.A. §3665 (d), resulting in an
underpayment of death proceeds.

The examiners recommend that the Company re-calculate the death proceeds and apply
the statutorily required rate of 12%and send the additional payment to the claimant.
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Group Life Claims

The examiners’ review of the Company’s group life claims handling procedures revealed
an irregularity. MetLife pays interest on death claims as mandated by the state of
residency of the beneficiary.

The examiners recommend that the Company pay the Vermont statutory interest to
beneficiaries of Vermont certificate holders under group life policies.
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POLICY LOAN INTEREST

Section 8 V.S.A. § 3731 specifies the maximum permissible interest rates for both fixed
interest rate and variable interest rate loans.

The Company charges different interest rates for loans under different policies according
to the applicable policy provisions.

In addition to paying policy loan interest, the policyholder incurs an additional cost for
the policy loan under certain situations where the Company credited a lesser rate of
interest to the loaned portion of the cash value, than it did to the unloaned value.
Although the interest rates for the loaned portion of the cash value were actually higher
than the rates applied to the loaned portion for some time periods, such was not always
the case.

Instances where the loan rate charged, by the Company, when added to the amount by
which the interest rate credited to the unloaned portion of the cash value exceeded the
interest rate credited to the loan portion, was greater than the maximum statutory loan
rate, would constitute violations of 8 V.S.A. § 3731.

The examiners recommend that the Company pay any persons who paid a total effective
rate in excess of the maximum statutory loan rate, by virtue of the sum of the two costs
described above, be credited with the excess charge. Further, the Company’s procedures
should be revised so as to prevent the total effective cost of the policy loan from
exceeding in statutory maximums.
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PRODUCER LICENSING

During the course of the examination the examiners performed tests on the various
samples selected in order to determine compliance with 8 V.S.A. § 4793 License
requirement. One (1) violation of Vermont’s licensing statutes was noted as discussed
below.

Contract # 073580953

Company’s agent # 884-3

State license # 71641

This variable annuity contract was among those listed on the Company provided listing
representing individual issued annuities. A copy of the agent’s license was provided,
however, the license indicated that the agent is licensed to write life and health products
not variable products in violation 8 V.8.A. § 4793.

Termination of Appointment

8 V.5.A. § 4807 requires that if an appointment is terminated, the insurer shall promptly
give written notice to the Commissioner. The Company failed to provide evidence of
filing *Notice of Termination of Appointment™ for two (2) agents in violation of 8 V.S.A.
§ 4807.

See Appendix III

The Company should take steps to prevent any further producer licensing violations and
assure that agents writing variable products are properly licensed.
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REPLACEMENTS

The examiners selected a random sample of fifty-five (55) replacement files from a total
population of two hundred and forty-five (245) to review for possible violations of
applicable replacement regulations.

Twenty-two (22) files contained documents entitled “Acknowledgment and Certification
Regarding Sales Illustration™ and/or “Computer Screen Illustration Certifications™. These
forms required the signatures of both the applicant and the agent, acknowledging that no
hard copy of the required sales illustration was provided to the applicant at the time of
sale but would be provided no later than at the time of policy delivery.

These tweniy—twn (2) cases constitute violations of Vermont Regulation [-88-2 § 6 A, 3,
which requires the agent or broker to leave with the applicant the original or a copy of
written or printed communications used for presentation to the applicant. See appendix
IV (A), (B) and (C) for a listing of the policy numbers involving these violations and
samples of the certifications discussed above.

One (1) file did not contain evidence of the “Notice Regarding Replacement™ as required
by Vermont Regulation I-88 § 9 C.

With a total of twenty-three (23) violations of replacement regulations out of a sample of
fifty-five (55) this would produce a sample violation ratio of 38%. Applying this ratio to
the total population of two hundred and forty-five (245) replacements would yield a
projected estimated number of ninety-three (93) violations for the entire three year
examination period.

Corporate Ethics & Compliance Audits

Corporate Ethics and Compliance (CEC) Retail Audits Unit conducts annual compliance
audits of all Individual Business Career Agency and certain other sales offices. These
compliance audits include a review of possible replacement activity among other areas of
concern. The market conduct examination included a review of these compliance audits,
as discussed below.

Report # 98-NE 040 (Keene/Green Mtn.,VT detached), dated December 7, 1998,
revealed that eleven (11) cases involved alleged replacement violations in that
replacement was not properly indicated on the application and company and state
requirements were not met.
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Corrective action appears to have been taken with regard to these irregularities.

See Appendix IV (A,B & ©)

The examiners recommend that the Company revise its procedures so as to comply with
all statutes and regulations regarding replacements.
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CONSUMER COMPLAINTS

According to the Company’s complaint registers, the numbers of Vermont complaints
received by the Company during the examination period were as follows:

1998 1999 2000

28 29 22

The examiners selected a random sample of fifty (50) files for review. Out of the sample
of fifty (50) complaints, the examiners observed that eleven (11), or 22%, arose from the
insured’s misunderstanding of the Company’s “Accelerated Payment Arrangement™ (AP
Arrangement). This “arrangement”™ is an option using a combination of current and
accumulated dividends to pay annual premiums after premiums have been paid out-of-
pocket for a number of years.

Dividends must be left with the Company under the additional paid-up insurance
dividend option. At the time when the dividend balance, together with a projection of all
future dividends at the current scale is sufficient to pay all future premiums the policy
owner may elect to pay premiums through the AP arrangement.

Those insureds complaining about the “AP arrangement™ indicated that they were led to
believe their policies would become fully paid-up after the number of years shown in the
illustration as the projected number of years after which they would be eligible for the AP
arrangement. Insureds apparently did not understand that a decrease in dividends could
require more out-of-pocket payments than originally illustrated before becoming eligible
for the AP arrangement. More importantly, subsequent reductions in dividends could
require the policy owner to pay a portion or full premium payment out-of-pocket for long
after the AP arrangement became effective.

The fact that 22% of the complaints arising during the examination resulted from
misunderstandings regarding the AP arrangement is reasonable proof that the
presentations of the AP arrangement is misleading in violation of 8 V.S.A. § 4724 (1).

Further, the title “Accelerated Payment Arrangement™ is a misnomer in that the word
“accelerate” means “to bring about at an earlier time™. This option does not make the
policy paid-up at an earlier time than it would otherwise be and thus has the capacity to
mislead in violation of Vermont Regulation 71-1 § 3 A.

The examiners recommend that the Company discontinue using the AP program in
connection with Vermont life insurance sales.
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Although the Company filed annual reports of consumer complaints with the Vermont
Department for 1998, 1999 and 2000, the format and information reported did not
comply with the requirements of Vermont Regulation 76-1 § 5 (Exhibit 3). Further, none
of the three reports were filed on a timely basis, i.e., prior to April 1 of the succeeding

year.

The Company’s record of complaints, maintained pursuant to Vermont Regulation 76-1 §
4, did not include those of the former New England Mutual Life Insurance Company,
which was merged into MetLife in 1996.

It is recommended that the format of the annual reports be revised to conform to Vermont
Regulation 76-1 § 5 and that the record of consumer complaints, maintained pursuant
Vermont Regulation 76-1 § 4, be revised so as to include those of the former New
England Mutual Life Insurance Company.

See Appendix V



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1.
Page 9

It is recommended that the Company establish procedures for filing the reports required
by Bulletin 30 for future years.

2.

Page 10

The examiners recommend that those person’s who were misled into purchasing
universal life policies at the incorrect “target” premiums be compensated under a
program developed by the company with the approval of the Vermont Department.

3.
Page 12-19
The examiners recommend that the Company:

A. Use more objective means for assisting applicants with the choice of an
investment objective through some procedure such as the weighting methodology
employed in the charts included in this report and more consistent use of its
“Suitability Worksheet”, “Asset Allocation Questionnaire™ and managers review.

B. Revise its procedures for matching the investment risk category of investment
allocations with the risk category of the investment objective selected by the
applicant.

4.
Page 19

The examiners recommend that the Company change the Preference Plus Account (PPA)
application to include a question as to whether or not a penalty will be incurred on the
part of the annuitant and, if so, what the approximate penalty charge will be.

5.
Page 20

The examiners recommend that the Company revise their procedures with respect to the
requirements of 8 V.S.A. § 4724 (20) and Regulation 77-2 § 5 to assure compliance with
the statute and regulation.
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6.
Page2l

The Company should refrain from using any policy forms prior to their having been filed
with and approved by the Commissioner pursuant to Vermont Regulation 91-1 § 14.

T
Page 22

The examiners recommend that the Company go back to the date MetLife merged with
New England Mutual Life Insurance Company (NEMLICO) and re-calculate the
statutory required interest rate and send additional payments to effected claimants.

8.
Page 22

The examiners recommend that the Company re-calculate the death proceeds and apply
the statutorily required rate of 12%and send the additional payment to the claimant.

9.
Page 23

The examiners recommend that the Company pay the Vermont statutory interest to
beneficiaries of Vermont certificate holders under group life policies.

10.

Page 24

The examiners recommend that the Company pay any persons who paid a total effective
rate in excess of the maximum statutory loan rate, by virtue of the sum of the two costs,
be credited with the excess charge. Further, the Company’s procedures should be revised
so as to prevent the total effective cost of the policy loan from exceeding in statutory
maximums.

11.

Page 25

The Company should take steps to prevent any further producer licensing violations and
assure that agents writing variable products are properly licensed.

12.

Page 26

The examiners recommend that the Company revise its procedures so as to comply with
all statutes and regulations regarding replacements.

13.

Page 27

The examiners recommend that the Company discontinue using the AP program in
connection with Vermont life insurance sales.
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14.

Page 28
It is recommended that the format of the annual reports be revised to conform to Vermont

Regulation 76-1 § 5 and that the record of consumer complaints, maintained pursuant
Vermont Regulation 76-1 § 4, be revised so as to include those of the former New

England Mutual Life Insurance Company.
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APPENDIX 1

Fines Penalties & Forfeitures:

(Attached)
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APPENDIX I

Suitability
Appendix I (A)

No replacement forms in file:

Contract #
073549211
073357781

Appendix 11 (B)
“Suitability Worksheet™

Attached
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APPENDIX III

Producer Licensing
Termination of Appointment

The following agents’ termination of appointments were not filed with the
Commissioner:

Note: The license number was not available to the examiners, only the social security
numbers. For identification, the following list represents the last four digits of the agents’
social security number.

6647
6675
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APPENDIX IV

Appendix IV (A)

Replacements

[ Policy numbers of policies for which no hard copy of the sales illustration was
provided to the applicant at the time of the sale in violation of Vermont Regulation [-88-2
§ 6A3.

986-207-606
986-501-616
986-610-607
986-703-147
986-801-442
986-810-078
986-900-785
986-905-881
996-105-709
996-309-086
996-309-469
996-310-057
996-404-723
996-409-076
996-604-506
996-604-209
997-200-282
200-026-102
200-060-247
200-104-670
200-114-867
200-216-782

Il Policy number for which the file did not contain evidence of “Notice of Replacement™
as required by Vermont Regulation 1-88 § 9C.

996-201-529
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Appendix IV (B)

Eleven (11) alleged violations of Vermont replacement regulations as contained in the
Company’s CEC audit:

Company’s Agent #
800-1
848-1
810-4
865-1
025-1
853-1
807-4
806-2
821-1
810-4
806-2

Appendix 1V-C

“Acknowledgment and Certification Regarding Sales Illustration™
And
“Computer Screen lllustration Certification™

Attached
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APPENDIX V

Consumer Complaints

Policy numbers for complaints regarding the “Accelerated Payment Arrangement™:

770909051
854102115
864602454
874801178
875002185
884408723
884508755
884909520
904810124
914002377
956304478

43





